reorganized PZK whereby all of the assets and operations of the grain business were transferred to another common control
entity outside of the Cherkizovo structure. PZK’s historical financial information has been retrospectively consolidated with the
Group’s results excluding the former grain business. PZK had a centralized cash management approach for its pork and grain
business whereby the combined business’ cash was used to purchase assets of both pork and grain. The resulting difference
from the carve-out has been reflected as an effect of acquisition under common control in the Group’s statement of changes in
equity and comprehensive income.

In accordance with the Group’s accounting policy for common control transactions, assets and liabilities of the acquired companies

were retrospectively reflected based on the carrying values at which they were recognised by the majority shareholder.

Consideration paid is recorded as a decrease in additional paid-in capital in these consolidated financial statements.

The following table presents the significant effects of this restatement:

As of 31 December 2009:
As previously

reported

Entities acquired
under common

control Eliminations As restated

   Total current assets 345 400  11 319  (11 819) 344 900

Property, plant and equipment, net 754 720  69 439  - 824 159

Other intangible assets, net 41 889  3  - 41 892

Other non-current assets 28 108

(11) 28 097

Total assets 1 170 117  80 761  (11 830) 1 239 048

   Total current liabilities 217 072  15 564  (11 830) 220 806

Total non-current liabilities 407 640  72 955  - 480 595

Total liabilities 624 712  88 519  (11 830) 701 401

   Total shareholders’ equity  514 728  (7 758) - 506 970

Non-controlling interest 30 677

30 677

Total equity 545 405  (7 758) -  537 647

Total liabilities and equity 1 170 117  80 761  (11 830) 1 239 048

   For the year ended 31 December 2009:

   Sales 1 022 457  10 234  (13 538) 1 019 153

Operating income 140 190  (446) - 139 744

Income before tax 120 932  (689) - 120 243

Net income  124 279  (729) - 123 550

Net income attributable to Group Cherkizovo 120 171  (729) - 119 442

EPS, basic and diluted ($US) 2.79

2.78

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued
For the years ended 31 December 2010 and 2009

(in thousand USD, unless noted otherwise)

OJSC Cherkizovo Group 11

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

Accounting principles
The Group’s companies maintain their accounting books and records in accordance with Russian or foreign statutory accounting

regulations, as applicable. The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in order to present

the consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Group in accordance with accounting principles